CJ
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
be recorded with the prototype release so that prototype
plan release may be confirmed for any subsequent use of
the released prototype plans. Mirror-image designs shall
not be a permitted option, and shall require separate
prototype plan release, except for plans that are validated
as identical to the original prototype, as provided in

affidavit of consent may be required by the construction
official. If a Department plan review was required origi-
nally, the enforcing agency shall not permit an amend-
ment to the plans or specifications unless the amendment
has been released by the Department.
vi. Building systems: Structural, electrical and me­
chanical designs performed and certified by licensed
architects or engineers need not be checked in detail by
the staff of the enforcing agency, but shall remain as the
responsibility of the professional certifying such design.
vii. A schematic or sketch plan, when required pur­
suant to this subsection, shall not be deemed to be a
construction copy of a plan and shall therefore not be
required to be signed or sealed by a registered architect
or licensed professional engineer.
Amended by R.1985 d.352, effective July 15, 1985.
See: 17N.J.R. 1031(a), 17N.J.R.1758(a).
(b)li: deleted text "The registration number of the contractor", and
added "A current validated ... contractor and the".
Amended by R.l985 d.479, effective September 16, 1985.
See: 17N.J.R.1462(a), 17N.J.R. 2248(b).
(b)2ii added. (d) text added "All issued permits ... ".
Administrative Correction: Cleaned up typographical errors. . '1
See: 22 N.J.R. 2503(b). ~
Amended by R.1992 d.244, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1147(a), 24 N.J.R. 2243(a).
Text added at (a)6 on Class I structure.
Amended by R.1993 d.353, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1629(a), 25 N.J.R. 3147(a).
Amended by R.l995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.544, effective October 16, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2827(a), 27 N.J.R. 3933(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.304, effective July 21, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2204(a), 29 N.J.R. 3248(a).
In (e)1, substituted "no fewer" for "no less"; and in (e)li, inserted
reference to accessible routes.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended (a)6, (a)7v and (e)3v; inserted (a)8 and (e)1vii.
Amended by R.2003 d.187, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 1939(c).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.144, effective April5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4944(a), 36 N.J.R. 1753(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2006 d.32, effective January 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2918(a), 38 N.J.R. 484(a).
Added (b)5 through 7; recodified former (b)5 as (b)8 and rewrote the
reference to (b)1, 2, 3, 4 as "(b)1 through 7."
Amended by R.2006 d.127, effective April3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4599(a), 38 N.J.R. 1572(a).
Recodified former (b)8 as (b)10 and rewrote the reference "(b)l
through 7" as "(b)1 through 9"; added (b)8 and (b)9. .. \
Administrative correction. ~
See: 38 N.J.R. 3776(b).
Supp. 2-2-09 23-14 NextPage is 23-14.1
(j
( j
~
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Amended by R.2007 d.l24, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3708(a), 39 N.J.R. 1669(a).
Rewrote (e)lix; in (e)4i(4), substituted "Department" for "depart­
ment"; and added (e)4i(4)(A).
Amended by R.2007 d.125, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3707(a), 39 N.J.R. 1671(a).
Added new (e); and recodified former (e) as (f).
Amended by R.2007 d.231, effective August 6, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 722(a), 39 N.J.R. 3295(a).
In (f)1vi(1), substituted "07-2" for "03-2" and "at www.nj.gov/
dca/codes" for ", PO Box 802, Trenton, New Jersey 08625"; added
(f)1vi(1)(A); in (f)1vi(2), deleted "EZ" following "Check" two times and
"or from Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, PO Box 999, ATTN:
K5-20, Richland, Washington 99352" following "www.energycodes.
gQY" and substituted "at www.ashrae.org" for", 1791 Tullie Circle, NE,
Atlanta, GA 30329"; and added (f)1vi(2)(A).
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. 3914(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. 457l(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.39, effective March 3, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2175(a), 40 N.J.R. 1084(a).
Added (f)li(1).
Administrative correction.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1829(a).
Amended by R.2009 d.49, effective February 2, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 5318(a), 41 N.J.R. 733(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (f)2i, inserted a comma following
"option", inserted the fourth occurrence of"shall", and inserted", except
for plans that are validated as identical to the original prototype, as

sider the seriousness of the nonconformance or damage and
accordingly issue a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or
Certificate of Occupancy or deny such Certificate. If a
Temporary Certificate is issued or a Certificate is denied,
the construction official shall request that the label-issuing
5:23-2.23
agency reaffirm in writing that the assembly still conforms
to the regulations and notify the Department in writing.
3. No inspection requiring disassembly, damage to, or
destruction of certified premanufactured construction shall
be conducted.
(b) The appropriate subcode officials shall inspect the in­
stallation of any premanufactured unit or assembly and all
work installed or completed on site to determine compliance
with the regulations and the approved plans.
Amended by R.1994 d.96, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5388(a), 26 N.J.R. 1073(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.213, effective August 4, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 241l(a), 40 N.J.R. 4523(b).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), substituted "through 4D, as

lead abatement clearance certificate shall be issued without
the approval of the local health department.
5. When lead abatement work has been performed on a
steel structure or other superstructure or in a commercial
building, no lead abatement clearance certificate shall be
required.
( q) The continued validity of a certificate of occupancy
shall be contingent upon maintenance of the level of code
compliance existing at the time of issuance of the certificate
of occupancy and upon compliance with any orders issued by
the construction official pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.35.
Amended by R.l984 d.120, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 179(a), 16 N.J.R. 873(a).
(c): "N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.14 have been determined ... have been found,";
"lawful" added.
Amended by R.1987 d.91, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2348(a), 19 N.J.R. 289(c).
Added new (i)2; renumbered (i)2.-9. as (i)3.-10.
Amended by R.1988 d.167, effective April18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 223(b), 20 N.J.R. 893(b).
Added text to (b) "after the completion of the alteration".
Amended by R.l991 d.180, effective April1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 257(a), 23 N.J.R. 1028(b).
1n (i), deleted inspections of sprinkler systems, hazardous uses and
places of assembly.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Potentially hazardous equipment approvals time-limited at (i); ele­
vator requirements added at G).
Amended by R.1992 d.147, effective April6, 1992.

Amended by R.1995 d.381, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 970(a), 27 N.J.R. 2715(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.476, effective September 5, 1995 (operative
January 1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 1846(a), 27 N.J.R. 3325(b).
Rewrote (j).
Amended by R.1997 d.302, effective July 21, 1997 (operative
September 24, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2202(a), 29 N.J.R. 3242(b).
Added(m)5.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended (b); added new (c) and (d); recodified existing (c) as (e);
recodified existing (d) as (t) and amended it to include reference to
N.J.A.C. 5:23-6; recodified existing (e) through (m) as (g) through (o).
Amended by R.2000 d.47, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2314(a), 32 N.J.R. 443(a).
1n (k), inserted references to installations throughout, inserted "and no
installation shall be opened for use or occupancy" following "operation"
and substituted "issued" for "reissued" at the end of the last sentence of
the introductory paragraph, and added 5.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
Rewrote k(4).
Amended by R.2001 d.347, effective October 1, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3218(a), 33 N.J.R. 3430(a).
Rewrote (g).
23-23 Supp. 7-21-08
5:23-2.23
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19,2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
In (h), neutralized the gender reference and deleted ", the approved
plans" following "the permit" in 4 and rewrote 6; substituted "code" for
"approved permit" throughout.
Amended by R.2003 d.385, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2423(a), 35 N.J.R. 4713(a).
Added (p).
Amended by R.2005 d.l99, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 565(a), 37 N.J.R. 2474(a).
In (g), inserted "list the work to be completed and shall" following
~'each subsequent renewal shall" and "specified" preceding "work" in the
first sentence of 1, and added 2i.